REQUESTS FOR COUNCIL ACTION/DISCUSSION

Finance Committee

22-050-3/14 ~ Expenditure (ARPA Funds) — MNJ Tech. — Community Development
22-051-3/14 — Expenditure — N. Royalton Power Equipment — Cemetery
22-052-3/14 — 2022 Material Bids

22-053-3/14 — Amend Ord. 174-21 — W. Smith Reconstruction Easement
22-054-3/14 — Accept Easement — W. Smith Reconstruction

22-055-3/14 — Woodside Green Subdivision Phase Il Dedication Plat
22-056-3/14 — FAA Grant Application — Narrative Report & ALP Update
22-057-3/14 — Generatl Liability Insurance Renewal

22-058-3/14 —~ Budget Amendments
22-060-3/14 — Expenditure Over $15,000 — OH Assoc. of Chlefs of Police

Special Legislation Committee

22-059-3/14 ~ Preserving Historic District

3/14/22




RS \iafﬁ)’\

REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION No. DO Q1-r=o&-b[1¥

Committee: ?L{bﬁ% Pﬂw L)

FROM: Jansen Wehrley

DATE: June 8, 2021 «@af

SUBJECT: Ray Mellert Park Capital Bill Grant - 71 [%Zﬁ‘?’l
: ‘ e

SUMMARY AND BACKGROUND: .

The parks department respectfully requests Council to review the concept plan for improvements
at Ray Mellert Park. .

The City of Medina applied for and received grant funding to expand the parking at Ray Mellert
Park (N. Hunting Street lot} and to relocate the dog park from Memorial Park to a larger area to
provide a better experience for park users. Since both of these grants were received
simultaneously, we believe there are some efficiencies to complete the projects together.

Earlier this year we engaged Environmental Design Group to develop a concept plan to visualize
how these improvements should be laid out. During this process, we identified other potential
improvement opportunities including naturalized buffers and a site for future active recreation.

Grant specifics:

Ray Mellert Park Dog Park — The scope is to include environment study, design plans, grading,
fencing, concrete, and park features.” We must spend in excess of $34,300. It was estimated that
the project would cost $70,000. L

Ray Mellert Park Parking Lot Expansion — The scope is to include environmental study, design
plans, grading, paving and lining of the new lot. We must expend in excess of $68, 580 It was

estimated that the project would cost $142,000. Hapse
%W.
ODNR- keeps 2% of the grant for their administration fee.
MEDI-022C | City of Medina Ray Mellert Park -fhniciy lof | $71,000
MEDI-026C | City of Medina Ray Meliert Dog Park Project | $35,000
Fonsen- o Spress pg Int

Suggested Funding: TBD  Rashroorn faci ity

uggested Funding: }

% ¥ %’#@},g loop Cﬁim PWP@@

s sufficient funds in Account No.

s transfer needed from Account No.
to Account No.

« NEW APPROPRIATION needed in Account No.

Emergency Clause Requested: NO
Reason: A OADTTE, &W pQ%m

COUNCIL USE ONLY: .4: “2'##:} s 1&" B'D
Committee Action/Recom énséa'tlon
i)+ 2a- 21 H—a{é{

Ord./Res.

Council Action Taken:
Date:




Finance Committee
Monday, November 22nd, 2021
5:30 p.m. Medina City Hall — Rotunda

In attenda_nce: J. Coyne ~ Chairman, P. Rose, J. Shields, B. Lamb, J. Hazeltine, Dennie
Simpson and E. Heffinger.

Also present: Mayor Hanwell, Greg Huber, Patrick Patton, Keith Dirham, Nino Piccoli,

Kimberly Marshall, Jansen Wehrley, Chief Kinney, Andrew Dutton, Barb
Dzur, Rick & Tammy Kirby, Sarah (Gazette) and Kathy Patton.

1. Assighment of Reguests for Council Action

2, 21-128-6/14 — Ray Mellert Park Capital Bill Grant

Jansen stated the environmental study has been done and is looking for council approval of
concept plan for improvements to Ray Mellert Park. Grant funding for the Dog Park at Ray
Mellert to include environment study, design plans, grading, fencing, concrete and park features.
We must expend in excess of $34,300 estimated project to cost $70,000.00.

Ray Mellert parking Lot expansion scope to include environment study design plans, grading,
paving and lining of the new lot. Must expend in excess of $69,580.00 estimated project to cost
$142,000.00. Deadline is June 30", 2022 - needs to be under contract.

« Hold

3. 21-212-11/8 — Electric Aggregation Program
Mr. Shields moved to approve giving Mayor Hanwell authorization to sign a contract at 4.0 rate

with no rebate to the City, seconded by Mr. Simpson. Motion passed 6-1abst., (JC)

4, 21-226-11/22 — Then & Now — Wintrow Construction
Invoice amount $16,632.77 for railroad derailment repairs. Mr. Shields moved to approve with

the emergency clause, seconded by Mr. Simpson. Motion passed 7-0.

5. 21-227-11/22 — Establish Ad Hoc 1969 Courthouse Lease Committee

Request to formally appoint Council President John Coyne and Council Pro-Tem Jim Shields to
represent Medina City Council on the above committee and Mayor Hanwell to represent the City
Administration. The committee will work to develop the draft lease for the City of Medina to use
the 1969 Courthouse building for Municipal Court operations. Once a lease is discussed and
accepted by the Committee, it will be presented to Medina City Council and Board of Medina
County Commissioners for modification and/or approval. Mr. Shields moved to approve with the
emergency clause, seconded by Mr. Simpson. Motion passed 7-0.

6. 21-228-11/22 — Budget Amendments

#2021-043 — Bond [ssuance / Repay Advances / Grants
Mr. Shields moved to approve, seconded by Mr. Simpson. Motion passed 7-0.

7. 21-229-11/22 — Amend S&B Code 31.13 — Vacation Period
For the year 2020, the last day of the vacation period shall be December 31%, 2021 rather than

1




REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

: & K . >
From: Andrew Dutfon W\‘w;;‘;?j .

Date: 2/24/2022 -

Subject: Community Development Laptop. Purchase

Summary and Background:

The Community Development Department is requesting the utilization of ARPA funds to purchase
two faptops. The Community Development Director does not currently have a Iaptop and the
Economic Development/Planning Admsnlstratlve Assistant has an older laptop in need of

replacement.

Laptops will be used for regular presentations to Boards and Comm[ssmns out—of—office work, and
to attend virtual meetlngs and training.

The Finance Department has verified by consulting with an attorney that ARPA funds may be used
for Laptops. The IT Department has provided the attached quote for two laptops.

Estimated Cost: $3,024.00

Suggested Fundlng
Sufficient funds in Account: 171-0410-53315 and 171-0743-53315

Transfer needed From:
To:
New Appropriation needed in Account:

Emergency Clause Requested: Yes___ No X

Reason:

COUNCIL USE ONLY: .
Committee ActionfRecommendation:

Council Action Taken: Ord./Res.

Date:




MNJ Technologies Direct, Inc.
1025 Busch Pkwy

Buffalo Grove, IL 60089-4504
(847) 834-0700

s MNJ
 TECHNOLOGES

QUOTE

Dear JUSTIN FIELDS,

Thank you for contacting MNJ Technologies and aflowing us the opportunity to provide a best -in-class solution based on your
_technology needs. Please feel free fo reach out with any questions you may have.

02/08/2022 0001396422 JUSTIN FIELDS Feb B, 2022 8:33 am $3,024,00
BILL TO: (9500719) SHIP TO: (CITY) ATTENTION TO:
CITY OF MEDINA CITY OF MEDINA NAME: JUSTIN FIELDS
PO BOX 703 132 N ELMWOOD AVE
Medina, OH 44258 Medina, OH 44256 PHONE: 3307233931

EMAIL: itsupport@medinach.org

CONFIRM TO:
ATTN:
ACCOUNT WMANAGER: Jimmy Lochner
EMAIL: jlochner@mnjtech.com
PHONE: (B47) B76-8841 EXT: 8341
DESCRIPTION:

MNJ15800894 Dell Latitude 7000 7420 14" Notebook - Full HD - 1920 x
1080 - Intel Core i5 11th Gen i5-1145G7 Quad-core (4
. Core) 2.60 GHz - 18 GB RAM - 256 GB SSD - Intel Chip
- Windows 10 Pro - Intel Iris Xe Graphics - ComfortView
Plus - English (US) Keyboard - |EEE 8

MFG PART NO: C6RNK

1

' NEW REWIT ADDRESS;
MNJ Technelogies Direct,
Inc.

PO Box : 771861
Chicago, IL 60677-1861

FEIN: 01-0560518

FEDEX GROUND
Net 30 Days

SHIP VIA:
TERMS:

Page 1of2 -

2 1,512.00 3,024.00
NET ORDER: $3,024.00
ESTIMATED SALES TAX: $0.00
SHIPPING CHARGES: $0.00
TOTAL: $3,024.00
ORDER BALANCE: $3,024.00




RCA 22-051- 314

L)

T gaes
g - Do 2

Department Heads can authorize expenditures up to $1,500.00 {requisition) -'P'U\ M
Board of Control authorizes expenditures from $1,500.01 to $15,000.00 {BOC form).

Finance Committee authorizes expenditures from $15,000.01 to $25,000.00 (BOC form).

Council authorizes expenditures/bids over $25,000.00 {RCA form). Board of Control awards all

bids, unless otherwise specified in authorizing ordinance. {Ord. 101-05)

Date: - 3/1/2022 Department: Cemetery

Amount: $9,593.00 B.O.C. Approval Date: _
(Finance Use Only)

Account Number: | 001-0210-53315

Vendor: North Royalton Power Equipment N00200

Department head/Authorized signature:

Item/Description:

Add line 53315 P.0. 22-0490 Tools and Minor

for Scag STCII 52V - 25FT - EFI Tiger Cat Il 52"

Scag / Sourcewell #031121-SCG

City of Medina Sourcewell #29417

Total of the purchase order now $11,593.00

FINANCE COMMITTEE APPROVAL: (expenditures from $15,000.01 to $25,000.00)

Date Approved/Denied by Finance Committee:

Date to Finance:

Clerk of council

Please have all BOC items for the agenda to the Mayor's Office before 5 p.m. on Friday hefore the scheduled BOC
meeting.

Please have all Finance Committee items for the agenda to the Clerk of Council's Office hefore 5 p.m. on Tuesday hefore
the scheduled Finance Committee meeting.

Thank you.
' Revised: 6/1/2018




QUOTATION

i

NORTH ROYALTON POWER EQUIPMENT FHONE #: (330)721-6921 DATE: 2/17/2022
10156 Royalton Road CELL #: (330)721-6921 ORDER #: 85513
North Royalton, OH 44133 ALT.#: CUSTOMER #: 105636
Phone # (440)582-9400 PO cp: UL
Fax #: (440)582-8355 TERMS: Net 1st EOM LOCATION: 1
SALES TYPE: Quote STATUS: Active
BILL TO 105636 SHIP TO
CITY OF MEDINA CITY OF MEDINA
132 N ELMWOQOD AVE 132 N ELMWOOD AVE
MEDINA, OH 44256 U.S.A. - MEDINA, OH 44256 U.S A,
MFR PRODUCT NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY PRICE NET
SCA 870FT . SCAG STCII-52v-26FT-EFI TIGER CAT H 52"V 1 $12,299.00 $9,693.00
26HP KAW EFI :
SCA SCAG/SOURCEWELL SCAG /SOURCEWELL #031121-SCG 1 $.00 $.00

CITY OF MEDINA SOURCEWELL. #29417

Your Business Is Very Important To Us. Thank You for the opportunity to be the supplier of your
Landscaping, Lawn Maintenance and Snow & lce Control Equipment,

SUBTOTAL:
TAX:

ORDER TOTAL:

Authorized By:

PAGE: 1

TOTAL
$9,593.00

$0.00

$9,5693.00
$0.00

$9,693.00




o l¢ W o
YA
REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION 3% no. KLA 32-05}3//‘%
Committee: ﬁjl YLWL{{/

FROM: Nino Piccoli, Service Director
DATE: February 28, 2022
SUBJECT: 2022 Material Bids

SUMMARY AND BACKGROUND:

| hereby respectfully request council’s consideration to advertise and bid for the fumishing of
one (1) year's supply of materials for various departments to include the maintenance of the
streets and water lines, sfreet salt, City properties, the various chemical supplies for the treatment

of drinking water, and water meters.

Estimated Cost:
Suggested Funding:

o Sufficient funds in Account No.

e Transfer needed from Accouni No.

to Account No.

e  NEW APPROPRIATION needed in Account No.
Emergency Clause Requested: No
Reason:

COUNCIL USE ONLY:
" Committee Action/Recommendation:

Ord./Res.

Council Action Taken:
Date:




REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

FROM: Patrick Patton oo

COMMITTEE ﬁ
DATE: March 8, 2022 REFERRAL: ) NN,
SUBIJECT: West Smith Reconstruction Amend Ord 174-21

This requests Council to amend Ordinance 174-21 by increasing the Fair Market Value Estimate by $500 to a revised total of
86,655, Please reference the attached letter for further explanation.

Parcel Property Owner Acquisition Revised Value
#
20 Richard F. Rose Fee Simple Reservation of 56,655
Access

Thank you for your consideration.

ESTIMATED COST: 56,655,
SUGGESTED FUNDING: 108-0610-54411
Sufficient Funds in Account Number:
Transfer Needed from: To:

New Appropriation Account Nu

Emergency Clause Requested:

Reason: Right of Way acquisition is an important milestone in the ODOT project development process; failure
to meet this deadline can delay the project. In addition, since each of these property owners have
sighed the easement, we would like to complete the process and pay them as soon as possible.

COUNCIL USE ONLY:

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:

Ord./Res. Number:

Council Action Taken:
Date:




WHEREAS:

WHEREAS:

RCA 21-195-10/12

ORDINANCE NO. 174-21

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AN APPRAISAL (FAIR
MARKET VALUE ESTIMATES) FOR THE WEST SMITH
RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT, AND DECLARING AN
EMERGENCY.

In order to complete construction of West Smith Road between State Road and S.
Court Street, the City must acquire several easements; and

In accordance with ODOT guidelines, the City has engaged O.R. Colan to acquire the
Fair Market Value Estimates (FMVE’s); and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF MEDINA, OHIO: '

That the City of Medina hereby authorizes the appraisals of O.R. Colan and accepts

SEC. 1:
the Fair Market Value (FMVE) for the following parcels as follows:
Propertv#  Owner Name Acquisition FMVE
12 Board of County Commissioners Temporary easement $ 320.00
Medina County, Medina, Ohio

14 The A.L Root Company Standard highway casement $1,130.00

16 620 East Smith Rd. Temporary easement, $ 815.00
standard highway easement

17 R&M Baker Real Estate Invest. Standard highway easement $§ 640.00

~—f 20 Richard F. Rose Fee simple reservation of $6,155.00 #f—

access

22 The City of Medina, Ohio Fee simple reservationof ~ §  0.00
access

43 Robert M. & Beth A. Kiley Temporary easement $ 300.00

58 Herold Medina, LLC Temporary easement $ 300.00

66 JMJ Holdings Corp. Fee simple reservation of  § 300.00

. Access

74 Virginia L. Herrmann Temporary easement $ 300.00

79 George & Jennifer A. Rusinko Temporary easement $ 300.00

80 Christopher A. & Barbara A. Talbert Temporary easement (3) $ 300.00

82 Kotecki Family Memorials, LLC Temporary easement $ 300.00

83 William J. Suliks Temporary easement $ 300.00

86 South Court, LLC Temporary easement $§ 300.00

TOTAL $11,760.00

Ord. 174-21

REeGUEST
NeLEEE
o $500

To 4
“TOhL
g

& AR,




SEC. 2:

SEC. 3:

SEC. 4:

SEC. 5:

PASSED:

ATTEST:

That a copy of the appraisals are available in the Office of the Medina City Engineer.

That the funds to cover these appraisals in the amount of $11,760.00 are available in
Account 108-0610-54411.

That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and
relating to the passage of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this
Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that
resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance
with the law.

That this Ordinance shall be considered an emergency measure necessary for the
immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, and for the further
reason to expedite the sometimes lengthy process; wherefore, this Ordinance shall be
in full force and effect immediately upon its passage and signature by the Mayor.

Qctober 25, 2021 SIGNED: James A. Shields
President of Council Pro-Tem
Kathy Patton APPROVED: October 26, 2021
Clexk of Council .
SIGNED: John M. Coyne, II1
Acting Mayor

Ord. 174-21




REAL ESTATE SOLUTIONS
/IFOR INFRASTRUCTURE

February 20, 2022

Patrick Patton, PE — City Engineer
City of Medina

132 N. Eimwood Avenue

Medina, Ohio 44256

Re:  MED — CR 4-15.47 (West Smith Road)
Parcel No.: 20-WD (Richard F. Rose)

Dear Mr. Patton:

The ptopetty owner requested $6,655.00 as settlement regarding the above referenced parcel where the
. FMVE was $6,155. This request results in an increase of $500 above FMVE. The property owner was
offered a F.M.V.E. of $6,155.00 for 2 .0278 acre area to be acquired and impacted lawn, gravel drive and
trees. They have advised us that they feel their property should be valued at the higher end of the
comparable sales utilized in the Value Analysis Report. Based on this request being an 8% increase and
falling within the range of comparable properties we would recommend this request for approval. ‘We
would request the City of Medina to concur and sign off on the attached revised Value Analysis report.

If any further information or assistance is required, please do not hesitate fo contact me at (440) 827-6116
ext, 205.

Respectfully,

[Epaodade

*Benjamen K. Zera
Project Manager

Encl. (as stated)

cc: Parcel File . ,

O.R. Colan Associates, LLC 22710 Fairview Center Drive . 0: 440-827-8116

www.orcolan.com

Fairview Park, OH 44126 F. 440-827-6122




ol |
REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTIOI)L, o f'\% e no. QLA é&«gﬁ'ﬁ‘yi’/t{
FROM: Patrick Patton l:{(/ g
COMMITTEE

DATE: March 8, 2022 REFERRAL:

SUBJECT: Easements - West Smith Reconstruction

In order to complete construction of West Smith Road between the State Road and S. Court Street, the City must acquire
several easements and/or fee simple right-of-ways. We have received the compleied easement packages for one (1}) of those

properties:
Parcel Property Owner Parcel # Acquisition Value
" .
43 Mark T. Earnhart 028-19C-04-106 | Temporary Easement 5300.
TOTAL | - 5300.

This requests asks Council to accept the easement submitted herein. Thank you for your cooperation.

ESTIMATED COST: $300

SUGGESTED FUNDING:. 108-0610-54411
Sufficient Ft_mds in Account Number:
Transfer Needed from: To:

New Appropriation Account Number:

Emergency Clause Requested:/ . YES

Reason: Righ v acquisition Is an important milestone in the ODOT project development process; failure
to meet this deadline can delay the project. In addition, since each of these property owners have
signed the easement, we would like to complete the process and pay them as scon as possible.

COUNCIL USE ONLY:

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:

Ord./Res. Number:

Council Action Taken:
Date:




LPA RE $07 TE
Rev. 10/2017 LPA

TEMPORARY ILASEMENT

Mark T. Eamhart, Single, the Grantor(s), in consideration of the sum o£$300.00, to he
paid by City of Medina, Ohio, the Grantee, do grant to Grantee the tmporary easement(s) to
cxclusively oceuipy and use for the purposes mentioned in Exhibit A the following described real

éstatg:

PARCEL(S): 43-T
MED-CR 0004-15.47
SEE EXHIBIT A ATTACHED
Medina County Current Tax Parcel No, 028-19C-(4-1 06 _ A
Prior Instrument Reference Instrument No. 20220R003764, Medina Coinity Recorder’s Office.

"To havesand to hold the temporary easement(s), for the aforesaid purposes and fof the
ariticipated period of time described below, unto the Grantee, its successors and assigns,

The duration of the tempotaty easement(s) gratited to the Grantee is 24 months
immedlately following the date on which the work described above Is first comimenced by the
Graritee, or its duly authorized employees, agents, and confractors:

The temporary easemeit(s) interest granted is being acquired by Grantee for a'public
purpose, namely the esﬁb1ishent?_ construction, reconstruction, widening, repair or maintenance

of a public road.

Page | 6f2.




. i
IN WITNESS WHERBOF Mark T, Earnhart, Single has hereunto set his hands on the g

day of M G e L, ,2022,

Matk T, Earnhart

STATE OF OHIO, COUNTY OF Medd va . 88;
Bz IT REMEMBERED, that o1 the ,&m day of M 270 A ,2022, before
me the subsoriber, & Notary Public in and for said state and county, personally came the above-

named Mark T. Earnhart who acknewledged the foregoing instrument to be his voluritary act and

deed. No oath or affirmation was administered to Mark T, Earnhart with regard to ftie riotarial

act,

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have heteunio subscribed my name and affixed my official

seal onthe day abd year last aforesaid,

JOSEPH E ALMADY
Notary Public

in and for the Stafe of
My Comimission Expifes
August 22, 207) 3 §

e

GTARY PUBLIC _
My Commission éxpires: % Q?-ﬂ/ #0123

This document was prepared by ot for thé City of Medina on forms approved by the Ohio
Attorney General’s Office.

Page 2 of2




EXHIBIT A Pagel of2
LPA RX 889T ' Rev. 07/9

Ver, Date  06/22/2021 PID 112540

PARCEL 43T
MED-CR 0004-15.47
TEMPORARY EASEMENT FOR THE PURPOSE OF
PERFORMING THE WORK NECESSARY TO
REMOVE TREE AND GRADE
FOR 24 MONTHS FROM DATE OF ENTRY BY THE
CITY OF MEDINA, MEDINA COUNTY, OHIO

[Surveyor’s description of the premises follows] _'C)_'S._C\-

Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Medina, City of Medina, being in Original Lot 1 of
Montville Township, Township 2 North, Range 14 West of the Connecticut Westetn Reserve,
and being part of Medina City Lot 2207 as shown in Plat for the Putpose of Assigning City Lot
Numbers To the Subdivision of Qut Lots 1005, 1006, 1008, 1009, 1010, 1011 and 1012 as
recorded in Plat Book volume 8, page 20 (all document references are to the records of Medina
County; Ohio Recorder's office, wiless otherwise stated), as conveyed to Mark T. Earnhart by
the instrumerit filed as Instroanent No. 20220R003764.

Being a paitel of land lying on the right side ofthe centerline of right-of-way of Smith Road (60'
R/W - Public) and being more particularly deseribed as follows:

COMMENCING FOR REFERENCE at a point being referenced by a %" iop pin found
bearing South 00 degrees 03 minutes 16 secnds East at 4 distance of0.38 feet, said point being
an the existing. southerdy right-of-way line of Smith Road, ' the northeast comer of the said
Medma City Lot 2207, and being the northwest comer of Medina City Lot 2206 as conveyed fo

R Akers and Diane J. Akers, Trustees Urnder Gary R Akers @nd Diane ]. Akers
Declarat[on of Trust Dated May 17, 2016 by the instrument filed as Document Number
20200R016183, said point being 30.00 feet right of the centerline of right-of-way of Siith Road
station 82+73.17;

Thence along the said existing southeily right-of-way line of Smith Road 4nd along the noitherdy
ling ofithe sald Medina City Lot 2207, South 89 degrees .00 minutes 34 seconds West for a
distance of 12,61 feet to a point being 30.00 feet right of the (;egferhne of nght—of ~way of Smith

Road station 82+60.56, said point being the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING of the. parcel
herein describéd;

Thence crossing through the said Medina City Lot 2207, for the following three (3) courses:




EXHIBIT A Page 2 of2
LPARX 887 T Rev, 07709

L South 00 degrees 59 minutes 26 scconds East for a distavice of 5,00 feet o a point
being 35.00 feet right of the centerline of right-of-way of Smith Road station 82+60.56;

2 South 89 degrees 0) minutes 34 seconds West for a distance of 20.00 feet to a point
being 35.00 feet right of the centerline of right-of-way of Smith Road station 82-+40.56;

3. North 00 degiees 59 minutes 26 -seconds West for a distance of 5.00 feet fo a point
being 30,00 feet right of the centetline ofright-of-way of Smith Road station 82+40.56;

Therice along the said existing southerly right-of-way ofSmith Road and the northesly line of the
said Medina City Lot 2207, North 89 degrees 00 minvtes 34 seconds East for a distance of
20.00 feet to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING of the parcel herein described.

The above description contains a total aréa of 0.0023 acres, (0.0000 actes ate Iovated within the
Present Road Octupied fesulting in a net take of 0.0023 acres), all of which are located within
Medina County Auditor's Parecel number 028-19C-04-106.

The current source of title to the boundary heréin described as of this writing recorded in Official
Record volume 1291, page 361 in the records of Medina County.

This description was prepared by Andréw T. Jordan, Ohio Reg1stered Professional Surveyor
nurmber 8759, and is based on an actual field survey conducted by American Structutrepoint Inc,
in October 0£2020, and is frue and correct to the best of iny knowlédge and behef

Thie bearings for this description are based on Grid North, reference North 89 degrees 12 minutes
02 seconds East for the existing centerline of right-of-way for' W. Smith Read, as referenced to
The Ohio State Plane Coordinate system (North Zone) and the North American Datam of 1983
(2011 Adjustment) as established utthzmg a GPS survey and NGS OPUS solution.

The stations referenced herein are fiom the plans known as MED-CR 0004- 15 47 (W SMITH
ROAD) on file with the City of Medina, Ohio.

Ametican Structurepoint, Inc

T

3 6222021
Andrew T, J?/dm( 5 |
Registeted Professional Surveyor No. 8759-==




S eM
Q— \g’ﬁwg Pt -
REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION 94 o NO.[P04 2.-055 *:5'//’7”

FROM: Patrick Pat@
: COMMITTEE F’ ~
‘ indage

DATE: March 8, 2022 REFERRAL:

SUBJECT: Woodside Green Subdivision Phase [l Dedication Plat

The developers of Woodside Green Subdivision (KMK Development, LLC) have requested Council’s final plat approval for the -
above referenced subdivision, The dedication plat is attached. Previously the City had approved a construction agreetment for

this project {(Ord 33-22 approved February 28, 2022).

As required, the developer has submitted the required fees covering the cost of improvements as well as the costs for City
inspection and street trees.

Thank you for your consideration.

ESTIMATED COST: S0
SUGGESTED FUND[NG;

Sufficient Funds in Account Number:
Transfer Needed from: To:

New Appropriation Account Number:

Emergency Clause Reguested: No
Reason:

COUNCIL USE ONLY:

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:

Council Action Taken: Ord./Res. Number:

Date:




ZeT A wr s VN ONHVEC THT—F N TO¥S
HE JUL ~ & 42 1 LTS
H# IS¥HS NOISNIGENS NIFHD FOSTOOM
D RS ANy AL
ZEZESEE (DEE) ety
1370 00 TROMTUH (01 SIS P THORSTNY [508
Farloamg 3 FoumIag A0

U] ‘SPRUOISSEFOL] PFET SIHIT

N -

EOIDITN

S £ vaq e S AY T o
‘ ON PUSLINDOT IO/ AG DORIODNL SI PUD PIG SS0PIODGY AQNOD DLIDERN
oY A ZEOE Jo Aop I} PEOIOTOS PUD PERIRIDY

ppay Aunos

B EONPNY Ao DS

ey Aq Zzoz * FO AV T SHR yYSUDRY SO Danjaaest

SUDRISHDAT oW XOf

BELG dop xor Aunen oupew
Sy RYSUBR 0 PRMAITTy

B AG EEgE T T T o Ao

HOURET SO Wi

FOUNDT JO JUGRERLS

ZZ0Z Ao Aop

P L0 pray Suleals mnber b o
#ounon Ao oupeH jo

O SIDUDIO AG P00 e SOM 104 Sty

seaubug Ans DO

5

wetibuT Ay oupew ey A§ peesdde uang mapy Seopunians
2 R it ] A

41 77 P LSRG SARY SIDUBACIIULY pasnbed yy
A0330208

Oy Buidly ouwpoy o Aun

o Ag ZZHZT fe Aop T3y paaasddn jops siy

STVAOHSSY

oryy Boy E&N
-\&%

UL SAlpRs PUR SUDWIED 107 (10 I 135 3G 4OYS M0 ISR LOGAND umoys
STUPLURLOU U7 J04) pup JORLIGD 800 SNO1on SIPOIS pUD [DLOSUDUND 6 10U}
BRFO/D PUD SSIUGIDT AeAins Su7 Joi7 Dataains pusy 2y so LONOLDTCITIS 1 36.LI0D
P 5 10/0 B Jour 90)T Sy o puer oy pMRns Savy | ou) dipies Aqeey |

Ty,
7,

S piing

3

& %,
§ A,
F§ mme VT
.0 noomum i oS
N
ERR Emw\ H
z, $
7 -

T Y BEGS

it prpnae

NOU VI HTD S, 404 FNHNS

ST e ¢

STV ZZEEY Ll g, /1s)]

SFHIV £ZHLD CELYNOFT 7 0L

AVH—A0~LHORY A0 VIYY

BRHIy 50980 ZEEE ON 0T AL YNIGIW

ST OEREC FGEE ON LOT ALK PNIGIH
AMVRRNS VI

U AL A0
ez ¢ 4o App
10 JOIT IO AL QIR DUD pUDY A 10F NIy

MDY £ JORYN MEE.ﬁE “ PI0p PUD 100 BGY Spy 3 O3 1o/ Sy fo Subys oy pus
Jutnsy bypbosn; oy fo Suwow o POELOIMGUYID O Sl iy bowoy Mogo
YT PRI AppucsieT Bbg pun ARUROD pIDS 2 puB U apgnd LIjoy b S ey

58 Auncn pupey
o Jo Rpels

i FuSLIIOBACT YHl
el Sequiy buibouoyy Sl Juoy
RfeLfe J\S\\Q Laf

PUAKS
AN PUNDIERDUT O] PITLSIL G JOUS PGy iy oIS JUSLIEDS PUD AoM—to—)ubs
By7 jO sasodind ey jo Aup Susiemexs s saspuesd FROQUISAD LIIM BY) o A0 wey

U O} ssele pup SSQUBY sS0000 JO JYBL GUF qum PUD P8RS JUBLLIBSRD POGLIISOD
MEGD 7 IPEIND Loyt SPU i PUO FeoMAes WIDTLDW piip puRubine Lodss yoisur

O] Iyt Oyl ERQIOn SOO poS 10 woRnmede no PR BIOURI T UGOHDISY P4

R CIBLIRILL ADLL YSIgM SeSILBIT JUSLLISSDS DS WM Sy Bpnpas Bucbaipim; puo
SPAR SASLDS O) SO/USYY AYIGDY IN0UIM JYBL YT IDMDU KOS SSL STUIIBSTR PIOg
SESDST JUWISOS Siy] SSOUID DUD UNHM LOdT PULLIGIOP Apur @BIUDIB Gy SV Stojasc)
Hons 3o een epaut pur sgand iop seb Suiy 7 pub Bugodsucs Bugngnsp

ACL PRIUDE PR AG JURMRAUDD 10 Amissoosu LRUEAP SO SInY) SO pURCIBIORUR PUC
PURSIE 24000 4OAS 150084 O YIRLY ; edbi ‘o WHosede Posid Jomiisupd oF
UORRDY UMOUS S0s0d DY) GBRONY PUD SN0 USRUR UNOYS SD JUDLISFDS U ADH—po—rigbL)
JRUpLRE B (OIJUDIE SO 01 D Lial SIHOLRIY) SUGISSD pUG SIGSSEOINS AT o 10
SDD DIQUIRIRS Qlua D8 AQalel S3ap PuDs PeNDIT LIy By} SO UM pRulISmROUn Sy

UHSIAIDGAS S0 LM BRIDIQUD puD) D) 1505

SJUILLSSOSSD SO SIXD] LOAbUISD OU 810 DAON] JOUR KIS | DEGR PUD 195 99 UKD

A1 og o3 S ebpaikolnoe op pun Ueoub U LHOYS SJLUBSOR Ui pub Wopal ut uMoys
Aom Jo Jybis 217 sraso aso sygnd o) 200 Agaisy op puo umoys so pjyeid pup
PAAUAS TG Bl BLIDS DY PISAND MDY UORIY UNOKS PUO S 4O JBUME TT JUIWTCIEARE
KB O sequuen BUboucs S juey ¥ jogy ‘ussesd PERYF AG Lot Yo umoy

NOUVIIAIT #® FONVLLTIDY

SHOAINGIS 72 SHITINIONT TNID

ONI STYNOISSTAOYS ONVT SIMTT

STHO0FY S, HTTHOIFY ALNACD YNIGIW FHI 40 9% FOVd Y& HOOF LVid NO NMOHS SV B#ZL ON LO7T AL vNIGIW
HO TV ONEG SY MHONY GNV OIHO 40 ALVIS OGNV YNIGIN 40 AINIOSD VNIGIW 40 ALID FHL NI GILVILIS

NG ONVYFETHSY 924 HL 40 NOWUHOL V 40 NOUVIAIT GNV
COLE B 1656 S,0N LOT ALID VNIGIN INUYFYD 2L ON 107 ALID YNITIW 0 LVIdFY Vv INIFT

N JSYHS NOISNIGENS NITH9 FaISTOOM




BAF T per—i7 FHYN ONHMVYET “preiz ON 1S BERIIRIR ADW YOIDOS S[Y JUSLINT PUD RIRIADID UD 1OGT S193)
LV¥id - & 40 & LIFHS hqquxqﬁu%ﬂ&q&. anh . - g AUD 10 PIBPAD 3N GYSIALMC SILDLRACD u..%b“wnu\
LNT AL 7 WIQUOIGLUNDUG [PI0D] O SIUBSSEO IO (SIDDS JUePUDCRDLY
o IS NOSUIIENS NITU IOiS000k SE000071005F 200 Q 0 UBOEASIAL OU GDDW: Saly DU TISUDISSICId PUDT kDT
ZETFSEE (DFE) A NOISINGENS 53 78T 3.
£SO Yool BOT TS mar GOMSPTAL FEPS TOSVYHAN SIAVH ©Q L
oy sypmoTSSaony Py st LS NE S e
oLy S{PavISsajold Puey ST e - NE SUIGENS S31¥
g\ TSR GV GNAGS ] f . N
: Wit MO B T a7 gy avos | % X &
; Nid NOM B L E5T TI608I5N
! ] =~ oy
. L Py 3 ' o Vg OV £Ys aNnaT - HYHININNGD,
S5 ave awias NE ¥ O6EHS L BAILEEN By La05/ 2 L i ) ORIV Wi WO 85
s HPHININND, 105HEG000RE 200 fo | Loaiocion 000 v = Lo F ST N NS I SR
.M “ ISV Wi NOWI /E 2NFAESYT E@w M§§ OF X3 m,ﬁ i o ﬁ\mﬂh \ , IV Nid HOM) 88 -
e v Hegaciw  ——————— OOREAEE S . s Ty
By BL0 MERBERIN LIIECONOLO08F D0G 2% SR00007HA0ZF 008 IfT AN INTHISYT E.Mmﬁﬁﬁ%.‘mﬁh%ﬁq nm%qmu&.&ﬂ%u. &m\mwﬁwh
R LNIE ONOA NI MO B8 girp 3, 580515 OTT LNIHAOTAZT AR IRERSEYS SRS ASVINYS (08 RT | i oy A 1B o ERUGE AEEOEE -
%% QNS LNFT - A T FooT T - W rr o o ZEEE" i TTILNOM
Ml NOMY & Ceg s rwuony | N MO G0 1 T TR
N w95 EPe  FEEUGEEN - AT VI 0¥ @62 oz R X / p \W
aISN F ANICS STWLIT HOS LITHS Sittl F7S o/ 0 : SIVLIT ¥0S LITHS Sl 375 Y
L STVNOISSTOM ONYT SHTT, -8, LNINTEY S SN LSSV SIS RIS e\%
YD Wt NOS G SIVNIVHT HYOLS 02 = TV GEeE D NE o v 3z HIOE LV
1 T
= e < TEET oh wa\e [ IS¥Hd STURLST
WOROAIRSTY S A PRySHIDISD S0 =\ STV ZTEE AJAMAS STHIV 60980 =Y % o - FVTIN FOANGHYD
SUOT WRION VUDLE RIS OO (110Z) £RgYN A7 o Q  SROY SR CHOOTY TELE N /um_. ) w“uy ™
iAON P 5 Arms spg a0 | SEuosg jo SIS0 Y .” .U, 200275/ Y TR ey R 000 HZE00LZN
= %%h.ﬂ.hmﬁwgﬁwﬂmﬁuw\mm o B YT 0T IVIF & 3 e =3 W\ anvnod me Nodr 875
W oor =TI 8l Ak LATHESVT HIYON 315 = -
- wE NOSIGT OHD 28 KT - = ! CHE TN
S Jp—— "
: * R or lu.m.sm.mnm.mm.lmﬂmn?ﬁz
TIVOS OTHAVED ol LD ) S X 99Z O LT HOOE IV amsn % ownod
) - awer >\ / 38Vite NOISITENS AT
&Y z S ey NIFD STUSG00H Ny, T8, CEdvs
GIET ONY ONGIOS 2 Nt NOHI 875
LLHEROZTE | Z66 | u7 Nid NOHI 8/% 9FZ O L2 HOOE LYV Tm,.w/ 5
LNINISVT NOUNTLZC ;
AEKER0ZS | SETE | OIT w00/ VY TEvAvET =8
WIS F =,
HORSGOIN | 196 | 57 LLEE DI GFT B YT MOOG L¥WTd / LS 3 =
1 FSVHA NOISAIGENS
TeLzne9s | oove | g7 WTIHD FOHeCOOM 05EL oM
HEROROZN | 2211 | 27
LA0meeN | ZrEe | 97
LglLgeen | ooor | g7 3 N oGy LORIOEIN ONAOS
LR v e ] _HVATGOH F OMITIOH, ~HYASTOH 7 INTICH,
AARERE | 2L I I R w14 TILYD Mt NOHI WGFE aIn oW TSV Wil WO W5G
MELOEE8S | #£6 £7 GIILVD Nid NOH 875 ovEL T OGNS XOE NOH NI
MVATIOH F SNITIOH,
2Enbe0zs | #iug | 27 oFFr TN TFAVD NI WO 87
ezeg02s | &% | 47
woRsayg | wilvey | F ewry
il STV L4600 Loy HIoY
VAN A0 ALIT FHL 0L YNITTH 42 ALK SHE QU
£ LNTHISYT FIVNIVED PEOLS ,0Z o Ve ANTHISVT MIHTE KRS
7 A W A\ # s
AT ECRE ALLEOEEES NN .Sw /
o LOIET R '
SaDY TIPLD — LD PUBIGRYSY JO DALY URIOPET — D ,»m\ ! ?Hr llqﬁdﬂm@ﬂ/mmmﬁlf X e ﬁ/ﬂw ,
“0r230f P SOy — o # ¥ 107 A DuEsH — Top W/ ._m :‘n ’ ./ / ,.Ww.. / /J \ 656 TN
v .
ey mq\ﬂ PGRIRS — YD i = () Aie \“? - \ N TP
ok, ATH JO JYEY ~ Mot pasp ~ () P W n = /
Sypiiling \\..v\\\ PRRT pI0TY W (77) PRET Puney — () Py / .
POQIESIE Jp puney Pl Lo — @ .
PERDEI P PUADS g URY —~ O
AeGLOSE 3 purad Xog Justmity — @ 2L 6% HOOLEON | NPY LZ5007 | 00007 | (194 £10 | [0
XOF U S[DUCISSH/OLY PUBT SWTT IB3/H 30T Uit Yoy DF X B/6 — &
SPUBISEIICI PUBT MDY doD/H Jag W HOR LOr X 8/ ~ © @Eua] Aoy | YORIBLT PIOYD Zieq snpoy oy | ¥ g
ONFDFT A31115 NI MWD




REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION 5L NO. Pag A 2-006- 3{"7”
FROM: Patrick Patton, Greg Hubé& "

. COMMITTEE F"' _
DATE: March 8, 2022 ‘ REFERRAL: jranek/
SUBJECT: Grant application to the FAA for Airport Triggering Event Narrative Report and ALP Update

This request is for Council’s autharization to submit a grant application to the Federal Aviation Administration {FAA) for the City's

Airport Triggering Event Narrative Report and ALP Update. Completion of this report and ALP Update is required by the FAA in
order for the City to be eligible to receive future FAA grant funding to reimburse the City for the purchase of property adjacent to

the airport. Attached, please find a portion of the Scope of Work for the Repert and Update.

Please be advised, this grant will cover 90% of the costs for the report and ALP Update through the FAA’s Airport Improvement
Program (AlIP) for the Medina Municipal Afrport.

Finally, please note that this requests asks the Mayor be authorized to enter into an agreement with the FAA to accept the grant.

Thank you for your consideration

ESTIMATED COST: TBD
SUGGESTED FUNDING:

Sufficient Funds in Account Number:
Transfer Needed from Account Number: To Account Number:

New Appropriation Account Number:

Emergency Clause Reguested: Yes
Reason: Grant application must be submitted to the FAA by April 11, 2022

COUNCIL USE ONLY:

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:

Council Action Taken: Ord./Res. Number:

Date:




IMEDINA MUNICIPAL AIRPORT (1G5)
AIRPORT “ TRIGGERING EVENT” NARRATIVE REPORT AND ALP UPDATE
SCOPE OF WORK (SOW)

Delta Project No. 21066

PROJECT BACKGROUND

In an effort to establish a solid plan for the future development of the Medina Municipal Airport
(1G5), the City of Medina, in conjunction with the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) Great
Lakes Region, Detroit Airports District Office, has elected to develop an Airport Triggering Event
Narrative Report and ALP Update consistent with guidance presented in FAA Advisory Circular
(AC) 150/5070-6B, Airport Maoster Plans, as appropriate, and this SOW. The Triggering Event
Narrative Report is to include a planning effort for select areas of the airfield, triggered by the
increased demand for corporate hangar facilities, and is to also include a set of defined drawings
called Airport Layout Plan (ALP) drawings. The ALP drawings graphically depict the findings and
recommendations contained in the Master Plan Report document and are intended to be an

update to the existing (2006) ALP set.

This SOW outlines the services to be included for the preparation of an Airport Triggering Event
Narrative Report and ALP Update. The report and ALP Update will examine FAA design standards,
future facility development requirements, and assess the current and future needs of airport
users for select areas of the airfield. The primary goal of the SOW described herein is to provide
an Airport Triggering Event Narrative Report and update the current FAA-accepted ALP drawing
set to emphasize, justify, and incorporate current and feasible airport improvements regarding
the siting and development of corporate aircraft facilities. Updating the ALP drawings and
providing proper justification in the associated report will provide justification, purpose, and
need for proposed projects depicted in the airport sponsor’s Airport Capital Improvement

Program (ACIP).

The FAA and City have requested that this Airport Triggering Event Narrative Report and ALP
Update primarily focus on facility planning within the terminal building area of the Airport and
exclude analyses associated with runways, taxiways, and other ancillary future development

depicted on the current FAA-accepted ALP drawings.

The current ALP drawings and associated Narrative Report were prepared and accepted by the
FAA in 2006.

PN

Pags-1

MEDINA MUNICIPAL AIRPORT JANUARY 2022




Prior to that, the original Airport Master Plan was prepared in 1987 under FAA Project No. 87-1-
3-39-0053-01-87 and accepted by the FAA in 1991. This was the first FAA project at the airport.
The 1987 Airport Master Plan did not propose a future runway extension to Runway 9-27, leaving
the runway at the original 3,556-feet long by 75-feet wide throughout the planning period.

In 1998 the Airport Master Plan and ALP drawings were updated and accepted by the FAA in
2001. The 1998 update depicted a future Runway 9-27 extension on the ALP drawings, bringing
the future/ultimate proposed runway length to 4,000 feet. The 1998 update also proposed
development within the terminal area to plan for the growing demand for aircraft storage
hangars and to document a land release granted by the FAA several years earlier. Approximately
38 acres of land released by the City of Medina was developed into the Portside Corporate Park.
Portside Corporate Park has since flourished and is nearly fully occupied with light manufacturing -
buildings. The businesses located at the industrial park use the airport daily and some have based

their aircraft at the Airport.

Since the 2006 update, the airport is experiencing a demand for growth beyond the growth
proposed in the 2006 Master Plan. This is due to exponential business and residential growth
along State Route 18 (Medina Road) between Interstate 71 and Interstate 77. This commercial
and residential development has caused an increase in demand for hangar storage at the Airport
and is driving the need for the Triggering Event Narrative Report and ALP Update.

This Airport Triggering Event Narrative Report and ALP Update will focus on the terminal area
and options to construct future corporate-type box hangar facilities that will have more direct
access to the main runway, Runway 9-27. The goal and objective of this Triggering Event Narrative
Report and ALP Update is to better accommodate the growing demand for aircraft storage
hangars and provide more efficient access to Runway 9-27 from the terminal building area.

The Airport Triggering Event Narrative Report and ALP Update wilt also include considerations for
airport development on an adjacent, 30f-acre property owned by Totts Farm, LLL.C. The Totts
property is currently for sale and proposed for fee-simple acquisition by the City of Medina in

2022,

The Totts Farm parcel is not currently depicted for future fee simple acquisition on the 2006 ALP
nor was it planned for fee simple acquisition in previous pianning efforts, because the parcel was
believed to be unavailable for purchase. It is assumed that the Tott’s Farm property will be part
of airport property when this Triggering Event Narrative Report and ALP Update kicks off (fikely

in fall 2022).

The Medina Municipal Airport is owned and operated by the City of Medina, also known as the
Airport Sponsor. The City of Medina is to be referred to as the “Owner” within the context of
this SOW. Deita Airport Consultants is ta be referred to as the “Consultant” in this scope of work.
The “Owner” and “Consultant” reference is consisient with contractual language of City of
Medina so that this SOW may he incorporated into the contract documents if desired.

PAGE-2

MEDINA MUNICIPAL AIRPORT JANUARY 2022




SCOPE OF WORK TASK ELEMENTS

Tasks included in this SOW are excerpted from the most current FAA Airport Master Plans
Advisory Circular, Part Il Elements of Master Plan Studies, and are as follows:

Task 1: Study Design

Task 2: Inventory of Existing Conditions

Task 3: Forecasts of Aviation Demand

Task 4: Facility Requirements

Task 5: Proposed Development Concepts ,

Task 6: Cost Estimates/Summary of Funding Sources and Implementation Feasibility Analysis
Task 7: Airport Layout Drawing Set

Task 8: Documentation

Task 9: Meetings/Public Involvement

Task 10: Project Schedule

TASK 1: STUDY DESIGN

1.1 Project Definition

The study design includes preparation of this SOW for development of the Airport Triggering
Event Narrative Report and ALP Update. The deliverables for this element include the
preparation of one draft and one final SOW in coordination with the Owner and FAA, an agreed-
upon project planning budget and target project schedule for the proposed planning work. These
documents form the basis of the agreement to provide professional services for this project. The
study design is to also identify previous studies and reports regarding the airport and the long-
term objectives of this study effort and state the Owner’s goals and objectives of this study effort.

Per FAA requirements, the Owner will be responsible for having an independent fee estimate
{IFE) review of the Professional Services Agreement contract completed.

1.2 Project Coordination

1.2.1 Owner Coordination

Regular project status briefings are to take place throughout the course of the project.
These briefings are to take piace in persan or via a telephone cali or email between the
Owner’s project manager and the Consultant’s prpject manager or designated secondary
points of contact. Monthly project status reports are to be included with each invoice
detailing the percent complete by major project element, work completed during the
previous reporting period, problems and solutions, and schedule adjustments.

MEDINA MUNICIPAL AIRPORT JANUARY 2022 PAGE-3




TARGET FAA PROJECT SCHEDULE

Aifrport: Medina Municipal Afrport (1G5)
Location: Medina, Ohio
Project: Triggering Event Narrative Report and ALP Update
# ITEM DATE
1. | Submit FAA Grant Application for Funding April 11,2022
2. | Accept FAA Grant Offer/Engineering Contract Executed by Sponsor July 2022
3. | Issue Notice to Proceed August 2022
4. | Task 1: Study Design Winter 2022
5. | Task 2: Inventory of Existing Conditions Sept.-Oct. 2022
6 Task 3: Forecasts of Aviation Demand Nov.-Dec. 2022
* | -Submitial of Working Paper 1 to Owner and FAA Jan. 2023
7. 1 Task 4: Facility Requirements Feb. 2023
g Task 5: Proposed Development Concepts Mar-Apr. 2023
© | -Submittal of Working Paper 2 to Owner and FAA Meay-June 2023
9, | Task 6: Cost Estimates/Summary of Funding Sources August 2023
10. | Task 7: Airport Layout Plan (ALP) Drawing Set August 2023
11. | Task 8: Documentation {Final Report and ALP Drawing Set) Sept. 2023
Task 9: Meetings/Public Involvement Ongoing
Project Kick-Off and Site Visit / PAC Meeting #1 (in-person) Sept. 2022
Eresent Draft Forecasts of Aviation Demand / PAC Mig #2 (virtual) Dee. 2022
12, | Present Draft Proposed Development Concepts /PAC Mig #3 (virtual) May 2023
Present Draft ALP/PAC Mig #4 / Public Open House (in person) August 2023
One unanticipated meeting (virtual) TBD
13. | Close Out Project and FAA Planning Grant (on or before} August 2024

MEDINA MUNICIPAL AIRPORT

JANUARY 2022




1 )
&b %”f;\{)g

s’

REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION
FROM: Mayor Dennis Hanwell

DATE: March 9, 2022
SUBJECT: General Liability Insurance Renewal

SUMMARY AND BACKGROUND:-

No. PCK 22-057-3[14

Flrance

Committee:

Respectfully request Council to authorize the Mayor to sign the renewal agreement and
supplemental applications with the insurance company recommended by our broker, Crain
Langner for General Liability Coverage for the City of Medina, effective 4/1/22 through 4/1/23. The
deadline for submissions was March 8, 2022 at 2:00 pm. Crain Langner is in the process of
reviewing and analyzing the submissions and will have a recommendation fo the City by Friday,
March 11, 2022. That recommendation and details will be provided to Council as soon as we

receive it.

We respectfully request this be presented to Finance on March 14, 2022 and passed with the
emergency clause. We will then present to Coungcil (Law Director Greg Huber) on March 28, 2022
and need the emergency clause to make the effective date of 4/1/22.

Estimated Cost: $
Suggested Funding:
« Sufficient funds in Account No.
e Transfer needed from Account No.
to Account No.
NEW APPROPRIATION.
Emergency Clause Requested: YES |
Reason: The policy will expire“Apsit-T, 2022

peeded, in Account No.

COUNCIL USE ONLY:
Committee Action/Recommendation:

Council Action Taken:

Ord./Res.
Date:




Batch Nimfier roanumor  KCA F3- -ps5E %l/f
(Financeuso-orily) ’ {Gouncll use only) =

Frngaees

REQUEST FOR APPROPRIATION ADJUSTVENT 2022-008
TYPEDF ADJUSTMENT le8 :
[GHECK ONE) - ADMINISTRATIVE .
FINANCE COMMITTEE : X
COUNGCIL ‘
: TRANSFER OF . o
FROM. ACGOUNT TC. AGCOUNT EXISTING UNAPRROPRIATED
ACCQUNT HUMBER DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT APPROPRIATION FUNDS:
574-0360-62214 Adverlising $ 2,500.00 %
574-0358-52215 Canfractuat $ 2,000,00 %
§74-0358-52237 Rantal of Facilltles . 2500,00 %
674-0356-53313 Opsrating Supplies | § 5,000.00 %
574-0358-53315 Teols & Miror " 3,000.00. %
Tolal: 15,000.00
EXPLANATION:

Clavelatid- Gl Welliess-Firids Check fiom Coritraclial Yoar 2022:- Recéived Meich 7,2022

DEPARTMENT HEAD ‘ - DATE
MAYOR'S APPROV) a _ by T .
(WHEN NECESSARY) ﬂ“‘\g/? G’WM j ‘ {1 20oa2

“COUNCILICOMMITTEE ACTION: '
orovo,_ &

APPROVED:

E}ENiED‘

RETURNED. FOR EXPLANATION: ‘
RETURNED TO USE EXISTING ACCOUNT FUNDS:

‘OLERK 'OF'GBBNGiUDAT?E' : ROUTING: ORIGINAL TO-FINANCE
. : COPY TO DEPT HB\D
COPY TO-GOUNGIL




{Flnance use only}
Batch Posted? [ i

Batch Number , l RCA Number @9@: ey /75
(Council use only) .
Finanee

REQUEST FOR APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENT )
: NO.[20220 (B 76 ]

TYPE OF ADJUSTMENT
{CHECK ONE} ADMINISTRATIVE {Finance use only}
FENANCE COMMETTEE X
COUNCIL X
TRANSFER OF
FROM ACCOUNT TO ACCOUNT . EXISTING UNAPPROPRIATED
ACCOUNT NUMBER DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT NUMBFR DESCRIPTION AMOUNT APPROPRIATION FUNDS
001-0723-52215 contractual ' 27,200.00 X
001-0723-52214 advertising 10,315.00 X
Total increases to fund:
Total reductions to fund:
Total transfers within fund:
EXPLANATION:
Contractual Service: Currently only $100 balance after computer testing program, Fire Lieutenant test, current patrol test & current dispatch test. Anticipate another patral and dispatch
test will be needed, possibly 2 third, Have 5 patrol openings and 3 dispatch openings with onty 17 patrel applicants and 14 dispatch applicants scheduled to test this round. . Advertising :
Currently in the red $1815 with anticipated ads up to this polnt already encumbered. Schools have 7 classifications currently being advertised with over 14 openings, but received six
applications total for zll of them combined. Will be advertising many more times throughout the year. The 2nd patrol & dispatch advertisments wilt be costly again, trylng to reach
candidates, Also have 3 MEQ positions vacant that need CDL drivers, may need to go to outside this year to advertise for CDL drivers? Respectfully request consideration to help gat
positions filled for the city and for the schools. Schools do reimburse the city for all school advertisements. Thank you. .

DEPARTMENT HEAD: % NP2y 24 I %__;@( CSQ S@@J DATE: 3710 Z,;?_&
MAYOR'S APPROVAL: . - : ' o
{WHEN NECESSARY} %C\%wa%i ‘

A Mo ot et g o Mot Mt St Bt B it M S S W it b S b S S Bt bt St S St Mt St Mt b S M et P v e S T St Mt S S ———— S b

COUNCIL/COMMITTEE ACTION:
’ ORD. §O. 5‘2 "Q ;'

- APPROVED:
DENIED:
RETURNED FOR EXPLANATION:
RETURNED TO USE EXISTING ACCOUNT FUNDS:

CLERK OF COUNCIL/DATE © ROUTING: ORIGEINALTO FINANCE
COPY TO DEPT. HEAD

COPY TO COUNCIL




Civil Service

Contractual Services 001-0723-52215

Unencumbered Costs: Written Assessment TOTAL
Police Lieutenant S 2,000.00 $ 580000 $ 7,800.00
Police Sergeant S 2,000.00 $14,400.00 § 16,400.00
Patrol Oral Boards S 900.00

total: $ 25,100.00

Anticipated Needs Written Oral Board

2nd Patrol Test 5 2,500.00 § 90000 § 3,400.00
2nd Dispatcher Test ) 1,500.00 S 1,500.00

tqtal:- S 4,900.00

S 30,000.00
2021 Carry Forward Applied S (2,800.00)
$ 27,200.00 Requesting
Civil Service Advertising 001-0723-52214
Anticipated Needs Estimate

2nd Patrol Test ) 3,200.00
2nd Dispatch Test S 2,500.00
Various School Pasitions § 5,000.00
City/Seasonal Positions § 3,000.00
2023 in the RED S 1,815.00

total: $ 15,515.00
2021 Carry Forward S (5,200.00)

$

10,315.00 Requesting




REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION No. LA 92-059-2 ﬁ%

FROM: Bill Lamb, Councilman At-Large Committee: 6‘1@{2]@ L%J SIQ)L?W]

DATE: 3/3/22

SUBJECT: Preserving Historic District
SUMMARY AND BACKGROUND:

" Failing to preserve the past in our Historic District will erase our built legacy,
undermine our sense of community and cripple our economy, forging a sad,
diminished and unrecognizable future.

To ensure we assume full responsibility and guarantee the preservation of every
building in Medina’s Historic District | propose the following:

A commitment that no structure in the Historic District will be demolished.

To guarantee the absolute preservation of the district the City will offer to
purchase at full market value any building receiving a demolition permit through
the appeal process and if necessary acquire the property through eminent

domain.

Further, the City will fund an additional building maintenance inspector for the
Historic District to make certain buildings are properly maintained and “demolition
through neglect” will cease fo be an issue.

Estimated Cost:
Suggested Funding:

sufficient funds in Account No.
¢ transfer needed from Account No.
to Account No.

« NEW APPROPRIATION needed in Account No.

Emergency Clause Requested: No
Reason:

COUNCIL USE ONLY:
Committee Action/Recommendation:

Council Action Taken: Ord./Res.




LA 22-060 .:3/1;70

City of Medina 2 Ranet
Board of Control/Finance Committee Approval t
Administrative Code: 141 @/h
¢ Department Heads can authorize expenditures up to $1,000.00 (requisition)}
* Board of Control authorizes expenditures from $1,000.01 to $15,000.00 (BOC form),
° Finance Committee authorizes expenditures from $15,000.01 to $25,000.00 (BOC form).
¢ Council authorizes expenditures/bids over $25,000.00 (RCA form). Board of Control awards all

bids, unless otherwise specified in authorizing ordinance. (Ord. 101-05)
Date: 3/10/2022 Department: Civil Service
Amount: $20,200.00 B.O.C. Number:
Account Number: - 001-0723-52215
Vendor: Ohio Association of Chiefs of Police (OACP) " Vendor # 000140
Department head/Authorized signatuare /% [/ j’m, (fé"@ &?—ﬂ—"é{, |
Item/Description:

Police Lt. Birckbichler is retiring causing a ripple effect of needing a lieutenant & sergeant test. CSC voted
to use the OACP for the Assessment portion of testing (used in past promotional testing). The department
has 7 sergeants and 26 patrol eligible to test. Attached are the proposais based on number of candidates
per day. One extended day of testing for lieutenant ($5800), but possibly four days of testing for sergeant
might be required if an employee on military duty needs special accommodations to test (requires an extra
day in cost). Anticipate 16 patrol testing & special accommodations ($14,400)

Respectfully request your approval to move forward.

FINANCE COMMITTEE APPROVAL: (expenditures from $15,000.01 to $25,000.00)

Date Approved/Denied by Finance Commitiee:

Date to Finance: |

Clerk of council

- Please have all BOC items for the agenda to the Mayor's Office before 5 p.m. on Friday

before the scheduled BOC meeting.
Please have all Finance Committee items for the agenda to the Clerk of Council's Office

before 5 p.m. on Tuesday before the scheduled Finance Committee meeting,

Thank you. _
1/12/2012




JOHIO ASSOCIATION OF CHIEES.OF POLICE, INC.

2022 FEES FOR ASSSESSMENT CENTER SERVICES

OACP Assessment Center Fees®
For Each Rank Tested
Includes Pre-Assessment Meeting/Process,
Assessment Center and Scoring/Final Report*™.

$5,400.00
{1 to 6 candidates — 1 day)

) $5,800.00
(7 candidates — 1 day extended)
$8,400.00
(8 to 12 candidates - 2 days)
$11,400.00
(13 to 18 candidates — 3 days)

Add $3,000.00
To the 3-day cost for each
additional day needed.
(For 19+ candidates up to 6 additional
candidates per day)

*OACP Assessment Center fees are “not-to exceed” and include all typical travel costs and other
expenses. In some situations where consultants are required to travel greater distances,

additional mileage fees may need to be added.

**Assessment Center Final Reports now include tables and charts that depict each candidate’s
score on Exercises and Dimensions. Each candidate’s score is also compared in the charts and
tables to the average score. Final Reports no longer coniain narratives relative to each
candidate’s performance. Narratives are still available, but at a rate of $75 per narrative.

Effective 1/1/2022




B.1.07

Ohio Association of Chiefs of Police
Advisory Services

ASSESSMENT CENTER EXERCISE MENU

(All exercises are chosen and designed after consultation between the Lead Consultant and Client or the Client's
designee. Each exercise typically contains content that is both relevant and unique to the position and the agency.)

IN-BASKET

Many of the projects and problems that confront supervisorsimanagers within a police organization first come to their nofice
through their in-basket, The In-Basket exercise closely simulates the day-to-day administrative and decislon-making activities of
a supervisor/manager in an actual working sifuation. The candidates are given scenarios typical ofthe promotional position and
instructed fo solve problems and make recommendations within a designated period. The items in the In-Basket exercise are a
measure of the candidate’s potential for performing in an actual situation. This enables the assessors to evaluate each
candidate’s performance to determine the degree to which the candidate's actions and decisions demonstrate sound
management principles and are aligned with the expectations of both the police organization and community.

WRITTEN PROBLEM-SOLVING
The purpose of a Written Problem-Solving exercise in a police assessment center Is to test the candidate's skills in identifying
and understanding a problem, in gathering appropriate information, and in documenting a potential solution or sofutions. Critical
to this exercise is the candidate’s formal writing ability and skill fo translate his or her mental processes into a logical documented
form. This exercise Is designed to test the candidate’s ability to formulate situational data and related facts into a workable plan

of action within a specific period.

. _ GROUPDISCUSSION o

(Carv be ised with at least 3 and no:more than ‘4 éandidates-and no.more than 4 Dimensions)
Group Discussion Is an exercise with a set fime limit. Through discussion, candidates attempt to reach consensus on a solution
to & problem or problems given fo them by the assessors. Candidates display their willingness and ability to organize and
process Information, personally influence others, listen to other ideas, and negotiate a workable solution. Assessors observe
+ and evaluate candidate behavior in this group setting. Therefore, it is essentlal that the candidates demonstrate their ability fo

interact with others in a positive manner.

ORAL PRESENTATION
The Oral Presentation exercise gives assessors an opportunity to observe and evaluate a candidate's ability to present ideas or
tasks to an individual or group, with or without preparation. The candidate's use of non-verbal communication is also observed
and evaluated, By choosing a relevant topic, assessors are provided an opportunity to evaluate the candidate's knowledge in
thatarea, This exercise measures the candidate's abilify to comprehend information presented, to give an oral presentationin a
clear, concise, and logical manner, and to respond appropriately to any follow-up guestions,

ROLE PLAY / SUBORDINATE COUNSELING SESSION

A trained, experienced “role player” brings to the Counseling Session a scenario that has been designed by the jead consuitant
after discussions with the client. A Counseling Session is a form of interpersonal, face-to-face communication that takes place
- between the candidate and role player. A candidate must be aware that his or her every word or gesture during the Counseling
Session may, in some way, affect the perception of the individual being counseled. A candidate must demonstrate the ability to
motivate work performance, correct misbehavior, or misperceptions; provide key information, direct actions towards an
appropriate solution, develop effective working relationships, demonstrate flexibility, analyze problems, and use effective ora
communications, Candidates should be cognizant of what is said and how it is sald. Candidates must show they possess
excellent istening skills, The candldate's attention to the body language and the responses of the role player is evaluated to
determine how the candidate received and processed information.




ROLE PLAY / CITIZEN COMPLAINT

A trained, experienced role player will play the part of a citizen who has an issue or complaint about the police department ora
particular police employee. This exercise is a face-to-face communication that takes place between the candidate and a citizen
and is designed to test the candidate’s skills in identifying and understanding the problem, in gathering appropriate and suffictent
information and in developing a suitable response and solution. The actual session is a verbal exchange between the two parfies
and the candidate must be aware that his/her words and/or gestures during this exercise may affect the percepfion of the citizen
{role player) being inferviewed. The candidate's attention to the body tanguage and the responses of the role player is evaluated
to determine how the candidate received and processed information, '

Revised: 5/12/2017
Revised: 9/20/2021




MATERIAL REQUISITION

2022000042

Ohio Assoc. of Chiefs of Police 000140

3/10/2022

Civil Service

CHARGE TO JOB NO

001-06723-52215

Police Sergeant Assessment Center

$ 14,400.00

TOTAL:| § 14,400.00

l?mct—:a BY:

ENTERED BY:

SIGN%{V{ i_ lc‘fﬁc = ?0




MATERIAL REQUISITION 2022000043

Chio Assoc. of Chiefs of Police
Civil Service
CHARGE TQ JOB NO

000140 3/10/2022

001-0723-52215

olice Lieutenant Assessment Center

TOTAL:] § 5,800.00

H l ENTERED BY: SIGNE
e f%mm ose %




